

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

_____ )	
<b>IN RE: URETHANE ANTITRUST )</b>	<b>Civil Action No. 04-MD-1616-JWL</b>
<b>LITIGATION )</b>	<b>MDL No. 1616</b>
_____ )	
<b>This Document Relates to )</b>	
<b>All Polyether Polyol Cases )</b>	
_____ )	

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY MEMORANDUM ADDRESSING  
*COMCAST CORP. V. BEHREND* AND OPPOSING  
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY'S MOTIONS  
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW, A NEW TRIAL,  
AND DECERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND—SUMMARY OF <i>COMCAST</i> .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>COMCAST</i> DOES NOT UNDERMINE THE JURY’S VERDICT HERE.....	5
A. <i>Comcast</i> Did Not Disturb the Standard for Sufficiency Challenges or Require Courts to Ignore Jury Verdicts When Evaluating Certification .....	5
B. <i>Comcast</i> Did Not Disturb the Substantive Law of Antitrust Damages Under Which Dr. McClave Applied Standard Methodology for Price-Fixing Claims .....	6
C. There Is No Disconnect Between Plaintiffs’ Liability Case and Plaintiffs’ Damages Case .....	9
D. The Verdict Did Not Invalidate the Damages Models Under <i>Comcast</i> .....	12
E. The Court’s <i>Daubert</i> Analysis Determined That Dr. McClave’s Opinions Were Relevant and Reliable for Purposes of Proving Class-Wide Overcharge .....	15
II. <i>COMCAST</i> DID NOT CHANGE THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 .....	16
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Conceded That Individual Damage Issues Defeat Class Certification .....	16
B. The Model Here Is Valid and Dow’s Criticisms Do Not Undermine This Court’s Certification Order .....	17
C. “Each and Every” Class Member Is Not the Law.....	19
D. Dow’ Motion for Decertification Was Dilatory.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 150 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	3, 7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	15
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	20
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> 497 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litig.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2000) .....	9
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	7
<i>Kumho Tire Company, Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	16
<i>Layne Christensen Co. v. Bro-Tech Corp.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D. Kan. 2012) .....	16
<i>Liebau v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Kan. 2001) .....	2
<i>Nkemakolam v. St. John's Military Sch.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Kan. 2012) .....	2
<i>P.S. v. The Farm, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (D. Kan. 2009).....	2
<i>Perkins v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 395 U.S. 642 (1969) .....	14
<i>RBS Citizens, N.A. v. Ross</i> , No. 12-165, 2013 WL 1285303 (U.S. Apr. 1, 2013).....	16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	7, 13
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Perez-Jacome</i> , No. 06-20021, 2012 WL 3245452 (D. Kan. Aug. 9, 2012) .....	2
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , No. 12-322, 2013 WL 1285305 (U.S. Apr. 1, 2013).....	16

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....2, 20  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23 .....2, 4, 6, 16, 18, 20  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 23(b)(3).....1, 3, 4, 17, 18  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 50 .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Areeda, Phillip & Hovenkamp, Herbert, *IIA Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (3d ed. 2007) .....8  
2 W. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:54 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 2012) .....3  
Robert L. Stern, Eugene Gressman, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 319 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2002) .....17
